share premium account of RM74,666,000 has become part of the share capital pursuant thereto.
However, Section 618(3)(c) of the Act provides that the Company may utilise the credit standing
in the share premium account to fully pay up the Bonus Shares within 24 months from 31
January 2017

*2 Derived from the crediting of the Bonus Shares to be fully paid-up of RM100,000,000 (calculated
based on the number of Bonus Shares to be issued multiplied by the last known theoretical par
value of the Company after the Proposed Share Split, i.e. RM0.50), and less the capitalisation
amount for Bonus Shares of RM74,666,000 from the share premium (which has become part of
the share capital)

 6

4.2 Net Asset ("NA") per Share and gearing

Based on the latest audited consolidated statements of financial position of the MSC and its subsidiary companies ("MSC Group" or the
"Group") as at 31 December 2016, the proforma effects of the Proposals on the NA per Share and gearing of the Group are set out below:-

  I II III
 Audited as at

31 December 2016
Subsequent adjustments

up to the LPD
After I and after the

Proposed Share Split
After II and after the

Proposed Bonus Issue
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 100,000 174,666 174,666 200,000*4
Share premium 76,372 -*1 - -
Other reserves 38,383 40,089 40,089 40,089
Retained earnings 64,334 52,334*2 52,214*3 26,880*5

Shareholders' funds/ NA (excluding
non-controlling interest)

279,089 267,089 266,969 266,969

No. of Shares in issue (000) 100,000 100,000 200,000 400,000
NA per Share (RM) 2.79 2.67 1.33 0.67
Total borrowings (RM'000) 339,469 339,469 339,469 339,469
Gearing ratio (times) 1.22 1.27 1.27 1.27

Notes:-

*1 With the Act coming into effect on 31 January 2017, the concept of authorised share capital and par value of the share capital have been abolished. Consequently, the

credit standing in the share premium account of RM74,666,000 has become part of the share capital pursuant thereto. However, Section 618(3)(c) of the Act provides
that the Company may utilise the credit standing in the share premium account to fully pay up the Bonus Shares within 24 months from 31 January 2017. Also
included in share premium as at 31 December 2016 is the Group's share of the share premium belonging to its 40%-owned associate company, namely Redring